

No. 20-1673

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY NETTLES, PETITIONER

v.

MIDLAND FUNDING LLC
AND MIDLAND CREDIT MANAGEMENT, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

THEODORE W. SEITZ
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC
*201 Townsend Street,
Suite 900
Lansing, MI 48933*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Statement | 2 |
| A. Background | 3 |
| B. Facts and procedural history | 5 |
| Argument..... | 8 |
| A. The first question presented does not warrant the Court’s review..... | 8 |
| B. The second question presented does not warrant the Court’s review..... | 14 |
| Conclusion | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Adams v. Skagit Bonded Collectors, LLC</i> , 836 Fed. Appx. 544 (9th Cir. 2020) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , No. 20-6018, 2021 WL 3173743 (6th Cir. July 27, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Ben-Davies v. Blibaum & Associates, P.A.</i> , 695 Fed. Appx. 674 (4th Cir. 2017) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... | 11 |
| <i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Associates</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Cohen v. Rosicki, Rosicki & Associates, P.C.</i> , 897 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Demarais v. Gurstel Chargo, P.A.</i> , 869 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017) | 13 |
| <i>DiNaples v. MRS BPO, LLC</i> , 934 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>Donovan v. FirstCredit, Inc.</i> , 983 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 2020) | 12 |

IV

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Cases—continued: | |
| <i>Frank v. Autovest, LLC</i> , 961 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Gunn v. Thrasher, Buschmann & Voelkel, P.C.</i> , 982 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2020) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Kale v. Procollect, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 20-2776, 2021 WL 2784556 (W.D. Tenn. July 2, 2021) | 12 |
| <i>Kottler v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 847 Fed. Appx. 542 (11th Cir. 2021) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Larkin v. Finance System of Green Bay, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 2020) | 7 |
| <i>Macy v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 897 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Sayles v. Advanced Recovery Systems, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>St. Pierre v. Retrieval-Masters Creditors Bureau, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 351 (3d Cir. 2018) | 12 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) | 3 |
| <i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) | 3 |
| <i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Management, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020) | 13, 14 |
| Constitution and statutes: | |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1 | 3 |
| U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 | 3 |
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692-1692p | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692a(6) | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692e | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692f | 4 |
| 15 U.S.C. 1692k | 5 |

| | Page |
|-------------------------|------|
| Statutes—continued: | |
| 9 U.S.C. 16..... | 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) | 1 |
